

No. 22-823

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

JANELLE HENDERSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Washington Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID B. OWENS
Counsel of Record
LOEVY & LOEVY
P.O. Box 85110
Seattle, WA 98145
(312) 243-5900
david@loevy.com

VONDA M. SARGENT
CAROL FARR
THE LAW OFFICES OF
VONDA M. SARGENT
119 1st Ave S., Ste. 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 838- 4970
sisterlaw@me.com

May 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6
 I. BECAUSE JURISDICTION IS LACKING,
 THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXTREMELY
 POOR VEHICLE 6
 A. The New Federal Claims Were Not
 Properly Presented 6
 B. The Newly Alleged Federal Claims Are
 Unripe 9
 C. The Decision Below Does Not Involve A
 Final Adjudication of Any Federal
 Issue 11
 II. THE PETITION SEEKS EXTREME
 INTERFERENCE OVER ONGOING STATE
 COURT RULEMAKING ANTITHETICAL
 TO FEDERALISM 14
 III. THE NEWLY-ASSERTED FEDERAL
 ISSUES ARE MERITLESS 18
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	6, 8
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	19
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	15
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	21
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	13
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15, 16
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	16, 21
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	15

Cases (cont).

<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	13
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	14
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	16
<i>Heiner v. Donnan</i> , 285 U.S. 312 (1932).....	19, 20
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	8
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	21
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	16
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	16
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	9
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	20

Cases (cont).

<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 193 Wn.2d 647 (2019).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 75 Wash. App. 537 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	17
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	9
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	9
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	9
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	19
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U. S. 113 (1990)	12, 18
Other Authorities	
Wash. Gen. R. 37.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1257	6
